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PROGRAM RESULTS FRAMEWORK 

Results Indicators 
 DLIs 
(Yes/ 
No) 

 Baseline 
value 

Baseline 
year 

Target values of results indicators 

Prior results FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

Outcome: Equitable access to quality comprehensive primary health care services in urban areas improved 

A. Number of footfalls 
in urban HWCs 
increased with 
percentage of 
footfalls of females 
maintained at least at 
50%.*  

Yes 17,486,360 
(HWC 
portal) 

FY 2020      19,278,712 21,016,419 22,754,126 24,491,833 26,229,540 

A.1. Percentage of 
footfalls of females in 
urban HWCs 
maintained at least at 
50%. 

59% 
(HWC 
portal) 

FY 2020     At least 50% At least 50% At least 50% At least 50% At least 50% 

B. Annual number of 
screenings for the 
NCDs at the urban 
HWCs increased. 

Yes 5,794,100 
(HWC 
portal) 

FY 2020    
 

6,118,570 6,327,157 6,535,745 6,744,332 6,953,000 

C. Number of 
diagnostic tests 
conducted at the 
UPHCs increased. 

No 26,881,803 
(HMIS 
Portal) 

FY 2020    
 

27,634,493 28,118,366 28,602,238 29,086,111 29,569,983 

D. Reduced 
household OOPE as 
a percent of THE. 

No 58.5% of 
THE 
(National 
Health 
Accounts) 

2016–17              55% of THE 

E. Urban pregnant 
women accessing at 
least 4 ANCs at 
urban primary health 
facilities increased. 

Yes 72% 
(HMIS 
Portal) 

FY 2020   
 

At least 73% At least 74% At least 75% At least 76% At least 77% 

Output 1 - Comprehensive primary health care services in urban areas strengthened 

1.1 Number of urban 
HWCs reported as 
operational (as per 
MOHFW operational 
guidelines) increased.  

Yes 2,512 
(HWC 
portal) 

FY 2020  PM-ASBY 
including 
strengthening 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
through 
increased 
number of 
urban HWCs 
approved. 

2,912 
 

3,728 
 

4,803 
 

6,028 
 

8,085 
 

10,576 
 

1.2 Number of urban 
HWCs offering 
screening services for 

No (i) cervical 
cancer: 
1,826;  

FY 2020    (i) cervical 
cancer: 
2,226;  

(i) cervical 
cancer: 
3,042;  

(i) cervical 
cancer: 
4,117;  

(i) cervical 
cancer: 
5,342;  

(i) cervical 
cancer: 
7,399;  

(i) cervical 
cancer: 
9,890;  

http://www.adb.org/Documents/RRPs/?id=53121-001-3
http://www.adb.org/Documents/RRPs/?id=53121-001-3
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Results Indicators 
 DLIs 
(Yes/ 
No) 

 Baseline 
value 

Baseline 
year 

Target values of results indicators 

Prior results FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

(i) cervical cancer; (ii) 
breast cancer; (iii) 
oral cancer; (iv) 
diabetes and (v) 
hypertension 
increased. 

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
2,554; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 2560 
(iv) diabetes: 
2569; and  
(v) hyper-
tension: 
2,571 (HWC 
portal) 

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
2,954; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 2,960  
(iv) diabetes: 
2,969 and (v) 
hypertension:  
2,971  

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
3,770; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 3,776 
(iv) diabetes: 
3,785 and (v) 
hypertension: 
3,787  

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
4,845; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 
4,851; (iv) 
diabetes: 
4,860 and (v) 
hyper-
tension: 
4,862  

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
6,070; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 6076; 
(iv) diabetes: 
6085 and (v) 
hyper-
tension: 6087  

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
8,127; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 
8,133; and 
(iv) diabetes: 
8,142 and (v) 
hyper-
tension: 
8,144  

(ii) breast 
cancer: 
10,500; 
(iii) oral 
cancer: 
10,500; (iv) 
diabetes: 
10,500; and 
(v) 
hypertension: 
10,500  

1.3 Number of 
UPHCs reporting all 
notifiable diseases on 
time through IDSP 
increased. 

 No To be 
established 
by March 
2021 

FY 2021        
 

20% increase 
over baseline 

  

1.4 Number of urban 
HWCs reporting 
availability of 
essential medicines 
as per EDL 
increased. 

No 2,583 
(HWC portal/ 
DVDMS 
portal) 

FY 2020    2,983 3,799 4,874 6,099 8,156 10,500 

1.5 Number of urban 
HWCs offering at 
least three specialist 
services increased. 

Yes None as per 
the guidance 
note. 

Q2 
FY2021 

 
Develop a 
guidance 
note for 
states on 
establishing 
specialist 
services at 
different 
urban 
primary 
health care 
facilities. 

At least 200 

urban 

primary 

health care 

facilities to 

provide 

specialist 

services. 

At least 400 

urban 

primary 

health care 

facilities to 

provide 

specialist 

services. 

At least 600 

urban 

primary 

health care 

facilities to 

provide 

specialist 

services. 

At least 800 
urban 
primary 
health care 
facilities to 
provide 
specialist 
services. 

At least 
1,000 urban 
primary 
health care 
facilities to 
provide 
specialist 
services 

1.6 Number of urban 
HWCs offering tele-
health services 
increased.* 

No Source of 
data and 
baseline to 
be 
established. 

  Establish 
RRCs for 
telemedicine  

Development 
of a resource 
book for 
urban HWCs 
tele-health 
roll-out.1  

Rollout in 
10% of urban 
HWCs 

Rollout in 

20% of urban 

HWCs 

Rollout in 

30% of urban 

HWCs 

Rollout in 

40% of urban 

HWCs 

Rollout in 

50% of urban 

HWCs 

Output 2 - Support for improved health seeking behavior increased 

 
1 to be based on telemedicine guidelines 
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Results Indicators 
 DLIs 
(Yes/ 
No) 

 Baseline 
value 

Baseline 
year 

Target values of results indicators 

Prior results FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

2.1 Urban HWCs 
outreach services 
improved- Number of 
urban HWCs 
conducting >60 
percent of health 
promotion and 
outreach activities as 
per annual health 
calendar increased. 

Yes 2,383 urban 
HWCs 
reporting 
community 
outreach 
services 
(HWC 
portal) 

FY 2020  Guidance 
note issued 
on enabling 
delivery of 
essential 
health 
services 
during the 
COVID-19 
outbreak with 
focus on 
RMNCHA. 

Urban 
specific 
annual health 
calendar 
guidance 
issued by 
MOHFW. 

2,982 urban 
HWCs 
completed at 
least 60% of 
health 
promotion 
and outreach 
activities as 
per their 
annual health 
calendar 

3,842 urban 
HWCs 
completed at 
least 60% of 
health 
promotion 
and outreach 
activities as 
per their 
annual health 
calendar 

4,822 urban 
HWCs 
completed at 
least 60% of 
health 
promotion 
and outreach 
activities as 
per their 
annual health 
calendar 

6,468 urban 
HWCs 
completed at 
least 60% of 
health 
promotion 
and outreach 
activities as 
per their 
annual health 
calendar 

8,461 urban 
HWCs 
completed at 
least 60% of 
health 
promotion 
and outreach 
activities as 
per their 
annual health 
calendar 

2.2 Urban HWCs 
outreach services 
improved- 
Percentage of 
frontline community 
workers such as 
ASHAs and MPW (F) 
trained in areas of 
community support 
and infectious 
disease response 
increased.  

Yes 79% ASHAs 
and 83% 
MPW (F) 
trained on 
NCD in 
HWC portal 
(HWC 
portal) 

FY 2020 
 

E-learning 
modules to 
build 
capacities of 
frontline 
workers on 
expanded 
range of 
health 
services and 
outreach in 
light of covid-
19 made 
available. 

At least 76% 
of ASHAs 
and MPWs 
completed at 
least 5 days’ 
training in 
areas of 
community 
support and 
infectious 
disease 
response  

At least 78% 
of ASHAs 
and MPWs 
completed at 
least 5 days’ 
training in 
areas of 
community 
support and 
infectious 
disease 
response  

At least 80% 
of ASHAs 
and MPWs 
completed at 
least 5 days’ 
training in 
areas of 
community 
support and 
infectious 
disease 
response  

At least 80% 
of ASHAs 
and MPWs 
completed at 
least 5 days’ 
training in 
areas of 
community 
support and 
infectious 
disease 
response  

At least 80% 
of ASHAs 
and MPWs 
completed at 
least 5 days’ 
training in 
areas of 
community 
support and 
infectious 
disease 
response  

2.3 Number of urban 
HWCs recording 
patient satisfaction 
increased.  

Yes Mera 
Aspataal 
Dashboard/
QI Microsite-  

   Circular 
issued to 
states to 
establish 
patient 
feedback 
systems at 
HWCs 
including 
technical 
assistance 
mechanism 
to support 
states and 
regularly 
monitor the 
progress. 

At least 20% 
urban HWCs 
record patient 
satisfaction 

At least 30% 
urban HWCs 
record patient 
satisfaction 

At least 40% 
urban HWCs 
record patient 
satisfaction 

At least 50% 
urban HWCs 
record patient 
satisfaction 

At least 60% 
urban HWCs 
record 
patient 
satisfaction 

Output 3 - Health systems strengthened 

3.1.1 Capacity for 
implementing CPHC 
in urban health at 

 Yes No 
dedicated 
division for 

None Structure/orga
nogram and 
roles and 

Technical 
division for 

NUHM 
framework 
and CPHC 
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Results Indicators 
 DLIs 
(Yes/ 
No) 

 Baseline 
value 

Baseline 
year 

Target values of results indicators 

Prior results FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

central level 
increased. 

urban health 
at NHSRC.  

responsibilitie
s of technical 
division for 
urban health 
finalized. 

urban health 
established. 

guidelines 
revised to 
ensure 
universal 
access to 
primary 
health care 
services with 
a section on 
gender-
responsive 
service 
provision. 

Detailed 
roadmaps to 
implement 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
to be 
developed. 

None   MOHFW 
issues a 
guidance in 
developing 
state level 
road map for 
CPHC in 
urban areas. 

At least 2 
states 
developed 
detailed 
roadmaps for 
implementing 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
with a section 
on gender-
responsive 
service 
provision 

At least 5 
states 
developed 
detailed 
roadmaps for 
implementing 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
with a section 
on gender-
responsive 
service 
provision 

At least 7 
states 
developed 
detailed 
roadmaps for 
implementing 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
with a section 
on gender-
responsive 
service 
provision 

At least 9 
states 
developed 
detailed 
roadmaps for 
implementing 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
with a section 
on gender-
responsive 
service 
provision 

At least 11 
states 
developed 
detailed 
roadmaps for 
implementing 
CPHC in 
urban areas 
with a section 
on gender-
responsive 
service 
provision 

Innovations 
and 
partnerships 
(12 
innovations 
in the 13 
states 
(AM of 
Project Joint 
Review 
Mission). 

2019   At least 5 
innovations 
or good 
practices 
implemented 
at state level 
(cumulative 
for the 13 
states) 

At least 10 
innovations 
or good 
practices 
implemented 
at state level 
(cumulative 
for the 13 
states) 

At least 15 
innovations 
or good 
practices 
implemented 
at state level 
(cumulative 
for the 13 
states) 

At least 20 
innovations 
or good 
practices 
implemented 
at state level 
(cumulative 
for the 13 
states)  

    

3.2 Increase in 
States/ UTs having at 
least 90% of UPHC-
HWCs that completed 
internal and peer 
assessments under 
“Kayakalp”. 

Yes Over 90% of 
UPHCs in 5 
states 
assessed 
Kayakalp. 

FY 2020  Online 
training for 
self-
assessment 
made 
accessible to 
UPHC-HWCs 

Supplementa
ry guidelines 
disseminated 
for 
strengthened 
infectious 
disease 
control 
practices in 

At least 6 
states having 
at least 90% 
of UPHC-
HWCs 
completed 
internal and 
peer 
assessment 

At least 7 
states having 
at least 90% 
of UPHC-
HWCs 
completed 
internal and 
peer 
assessment 

At least 8 
states having 
at least 90% 
of UPHC-
HWCs 
completed 
internal and 
peer 
assessment 

At least 9 
states having 
at least 90% 
of UPHC-
HWCs 
completed 
internal and 
peer 
assessment 

At least 10 
states having 
at least 90% 
of UPHC-
HWCs 
completed 
internal and 
peer 
assessment 
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Results Indicators 
 DLIs 
(Yes/ 
No) 

 Baseline 
value 

Baseline 
year 

Target values of results indicators 

Prior results FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 

light of 
COVID-19. 

under 
“Kayakalp”  

under 
“Kayakalp” 

under 
“Kayakalp” 

under 
“Kayakalp” 

under 
“Kayakalp” 

3.3 Number of states 
developed action plan 
on disaster 
preparedness for 
HWCs.  

No  AM of 
Project Joint 
Review 
Missions. No 
baseline  

None   1. TA to 
states to 
develop 
disaster 
preparedness 
action plan 
2. At least 3 
states 
develop 
action plan  

At least 5 
states 
develop 
action plan  

At least 7 
states 
develop 
action plan 

At least 8 
states 
develop 
action plan 

At least 9 
states 
develop 
action plan 

At least 10 
states 
develop 
action plan 

3.4 Engaging ULBs 
for coordinated action 
in delivering CPHC 
through HWCs.  

No No baseline  None   Revising / 
updating the 
convergence 
framework 
including 
CPHC. 

Ensure 
formation of 
coordination 
committees 
in at least 9 
states 

At least in 3 
states regular 
meetings 
happena 

At least in 5 
states regular 
meetings 
happen 

At least in 7 
states regular 
meetings 
happen 

At least in 8 
states 
(cumulative) 
regular 
meetings 
happen 

3.5 Framework and 
toolkits to strengthen 
private sector 
engagement in 
delivering CPHC in 
urban areas 
developed and 
implemented. 

No AM of 
Project Joint 
Review 
Missions. No 
baseline  

None     MOHFW 
develop 
framework 
guidelines 
and toolkits 
to partner 
with private 
providers to 
provide 
primary 
healthcare 
services.  

At least 2 
states 
develop 
sustainable 
partnerships 
with private 
providers (to 
be 
established 
as 
demonstrable 
model to the 
other states). 

At least 5 
states 
develop 
sustainable 
partnerships 
with private 
providers (to 
be 
established 
as 
demonstrable 
model to the 
other states). 

At least 6 
states 
develop 
sustainable 
partnerships 
with private 
providers (to 
be 
established 
as 
demonstrable 
model to the 
other states). 

At least 7 
states 
develop 
sustainable 
partnerships 
with private 
providers (to 
be 
established 
as 
demonstrable 
model to the 
other states). 

AM = aide memoire, ANC = antenatal care checkups, ASHA = accredited social health activist, CPHC = comprehensive primary health care, DLI = disbursement-linked indicator, EDL 
= essential drug list, FY = financial year, HMIS = health management information system, HWC = health and wellness center, IDSP = integrated disease surveillance program, IT = 
information technology, MOHFW = Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, MPW = multipurpose health worker, NCD = non-communicable diseases, NHSRC = National Health Systems 
Resource Centre, NUHM = National Urban Health Mission, OOPE = out-of-pocket expenditure, PHM = public health managers, PM-ASBY = Pradhan Mantri-Atmanirbhar Swasth Bharat 
Yojana, QI = quality improvement, QPR = quarterly progress report, THE = total health care expenditure, ULB = urban local Body, UPHC = urban primary health center. 
a City/District coordination committee meets quarterly. 
Source: Asian Development Bank. 


